

No. 400837/10

To be argued by:
STEVEN C. WU

Supreme Court, New York County

Supreme Court of the State of New York Appellate Division – First Department

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by ANDREW M. CUOMO,
Attorney General of the State of New York,

Petitioner-Appellant,

-against-

TEMPUR-PEDIC INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Respondent-Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
CECELIA C. CHANG
Deputy Solicitor General
STEVEN C. WU
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*
120 Broadway, 25th Floor
New York, New York 10271
(212) 416-8020
Steven.Wu@ag.ny.gov

Dated: March 9, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
SUPREME COURT’S JUDGMENT DISMISSING THE ATTORNEY ENERAL’S PETITION SHOULD BE REVERSED	3
A. GBL § 369-a Prohibits Resale Price-Fixing.....	3
B. Judicially Created Federal Antitrust Doctrines Do Not Control This Court’s Interpretation of State Law.	12
C. The Petition Adequately Alleges Both a Contract to Fix Resale Prices and a Fraudulent Scheme.....	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Abrams</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 327 (1988).....	13
<i>Assured Guar. (UK) Ltd. v. J.P. Morgan Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 80 A.D.3d 293 (1st Dep’t 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 341 (2011)	10
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	13
<i>Kleinschmidt Div. of SCM Corp. v Futuronics Corp.</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 972 (1977).....	16
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> 551 U.S. 877, 905 (2007).....	7, 11, 14
<i>Lloyd Capital Corp. v. Pat Henchar, Inc.</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 124 (1992).....	6
<i>Matter of Sombrotto v. Christiana W.</i> , 50 A.D.3d 63 (1st Dep’t 2008).....	5
<i>Matter of Sutka v. Conners</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 395 (1989).....	5
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	16
<i>N.Y. State Bankers Ass’n v. Albright</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 430 (1975).....	6-7
<i>People v. Litto</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 692 (2007).....	5
<i>Riley v. County of Broome</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 455 (2000).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>State v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 460 (1976).....	11
<i>Thompson v. Cooper</i> , 91 A.D.3d 461 (1st Dep't 2012).....	15
<i>United States v. Colgate & Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919).....	13
<i>WorldHomeCenter.com, Inc. v. Franke Consumer Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 10-3205, 2011 WL 2565284 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2011).....	10
<i>Worldhomecenter.com, Inc. v. KWC America, Inc.</i> , No. 10- 7781, 2011 WL 4352390 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2011)	10
<i>WorldHomeCenter.com, Inc. v. PLC Lighting, Inc.</i> , No. 10-4092, 2011 WL 7416334 (S.D.N.Y. July 05, 2011).....	10
<i>Zuckerman v. City of N.Y.</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 557 (1980).....	15
Statutes	
C.P.L.R.	
409	15
410	15
General Business Law	
§ 369-a	passim
§ 391-k	6
§ 391-p	6
Miscellaneous	
Assembly Debates 2068, (1975) (Bill No. A3916).....	4, 8
